

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA, and MORRIS J.
BROOKS, JR., Representative for
Alabama's 5th Congressional District,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE; and WILBUR L. ROSS, in
his official capacity as Secretary of
Commerce; BUREAU OF THE CENSUS,
an agency within the United States
Department of Commerce; and RON S.
JARMIN, in his capacity as performing the
non-exclusive functions and duties of the
Director of the U.S. Census Bureau,

Defendants,

and

DIANA MARTINEZ; RAISA SEQUEIRA;
SAULO CORONA; IRVING MEDINA;
JOEY CARDENAS; FLORINDA P.
CHAVEZ; and CHICANOS POR LA
CAUSA;

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
CALIFORNIA; KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON; and CITY OF SAN JOSÉ,
CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-00772-RDP

OPONENTS' RESPONSIVE SUBMISSION IN RESPONSE TO
EXHIBIT B OF THE COURT'S ORDER
SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MARTINEZ DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Constitutional and Statutory Background..... 3

II. Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged A Substantial Risk That They Will Be
Harmed By Defendants’ Actions..... 8

A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Representational Harm..... 8

B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Financial Harm..... 12

II. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Are Likely To Be Redressed By Plaintiffs’
Requested Relief..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10, 13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glavin v. Clinton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018).....	13
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 16

<i>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Renfroe v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ridge v. Verity</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....	11
<i>Sharrow v. Brown</i> , 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9
Statutes and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 6, 19
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	3, 4
13 U.S.C. § 183.....	4, 12
13 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
23 U.S.C. § 104.....	4, 14
49 U.S.C. § 5307.....	4, 14
49 U.S.C. § 5340.....	4, 14
45 C.F.R. § 98.63	4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 1, 3
Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 3
Const. amend. XIV, § 2 3, 15
